City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: August 8, 2014 Agenda Date Requested: August 21, 2014
Time Requested: 10 minutes

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Community Development — Planning Division

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To approve a request for a one year extension for the
Tentative Planned Unit Development residential subdivision known as Clearview Ridge, located
west of Cochise Street between West Roventini Way and West Overland Street, APNs 009-263-
06, -07, -08 and -09, extending the time for filing the first final map to September 6, 2015.
(TPUD-06-146) (Susan Dorr Pansky)

Summary: Pursuant to the approved development agreement between Carson City and
Roventini, LLC, the developer of the subdivision may request an extension of time required to
file a final map if the request is made in writing prior to expiration. Approval of this extension
would keep the subdivision approval valid and allow time for the developer to complete site
improvement design and secure required bonding for the first phase of the project. Clearview
Ridge is currently approved for 73 single-family detached units.

Type of Action Requested:

[] Resolution [] Ordinance
Formal Action/Motion ] Other (No Action)

Does This Action Require a Business Impact Statement: ] Yes No

Recommended Board Action: I move to approve a request for a one year extension for the
Tentative Planned Unit Development residential subdivision known as Clearview Ridge, located
west of Cochise Street between West Roventini Way and West Overland Street, APNs 009-263-
06, -07, -08 and -09, extending the time for filing the first final map to September 6, 2015.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: Over the past several months, the developer
has made great effort to meet the September 6, 2014 deadline to record a final map for the first
phase of Clearview Ridge. The final map and improvement plans are currently with the city for
review and are very near completion. The developer would like additional time to secure
bonding for the project site improvements. Bonding is a city requirement for recordation of a
final map when site improvements have not been previously constructed. Approval of this
extension would keep the existing approval in place while allowing the developer more time to
finalize bonding for the project. Please see the attached staff memo for further explanation.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: CCMC 17.05 (Tentative Maps)
Fiscal Impact: N/A

Explanation of Impact: N/A
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Funding Source: N/A

Alternatives:
1. Deny the extension request, resulting in the expiration of the map approval.

Supporting Material:
1. Staff memo
2. Letter from applicant requesting extension
3. Approved Development Agreement
4. Table of approved subdivisions in Carson City

Prepared By: Susan Dorr Pansky, Planning Manager

Reviewed By: /?"Jflc Z%ﬂé/ Date: §-/2/ L/

(Coﬂm{unyy Development Diggctor)

i /,4//4 Date: c/? /%/// %

iiﬁf/z’?l?jf%ﬂ% [VZ- Date: & // z / / 7/
/;'% @ﬁﬂ o Date: 8// 2//4—

(City Manager)
Board Action Taken:
Motion: 1) Aye/Nay

2)

(Vote Recorded By)



Carson City Planning Division

108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2180 - Hearing Impaired: 711
planning@carson.org
www.carson.org/planning

MEMORANDUM

Board of Supervisors Meeting of August 21, 2014

TO: Board of Supervisors
FROM: Susan Dorr Pansky, Planning Manager
DATE: August 8, 2014

SUBJECT: Clearview Ridge Planned Unit Development Tentative Subdivision Map
Extension

The Clearview Ridge Planned Unit Development (PUD) Tentative Map was approved by the
Board of Supervisors in September 2006. It is located west of Cochise Street, between West
Roventini Way and West Overland Street. The property currently consists of four parcels, three
of which remain vacant and one of which has a single family residence that was existing at the

time of subdivision approval.

i

9
%
%
la
L
VOLTAIRE 8T |

[

| —
s

[
: SUBJECT PARCELS a
! APNs 099-263-06, 07, 08 & 03 |

e

Rl
/4
(>

m
2
=
s
Lo
@
z

L] ]

WAPPION WY =4

]
I==ms




MISC-14-068 Clearview Ridge PUD Extension
August 21, 2014
Page 2 of 2

The PUD was approved for 73 single-family detached residences on approximately 3.7 acres.
The approval included a rezoning of the property from Single Family One Acre (SF1A) and
Retail Commercial (RC) to Multi-Family Apartment (MFA). Per the PUD provisions of the Carson
City Municipal Code, this change of zoning is only effective upon the completion of the
subdivision, or portion thereof, and the zoning would revert back to SF1A and RC if the
Tentative Map expires.

Prior to the expiration of the Tentative Map approval in September 2010, the developer
(Roventini, LLC) entered into a Development Agreement with Carson City which, among other
things, extended the Tentative Map approval to September 6, 2012. Section 2.7 of the
agreement states the following:

2.7 Expiration by Inaction

This agreement adopted pursuant to CCMC 17.08 requires that THE PROJECT shall be
diligently pursued and the approvals referenced above (if no extension has been
granted) shall expire if the final map and commencement of construction of Phase 1 of
THE PROJECT is not recorded and begun by September 6, 2012. If the map for Phase
1 is recorded prior to September 6, 2012, this Agreement shall automatically extend the
time for an additional two (2) year period from said date within which the next
succeeding map for the next succeeding phase must be filed. So long as DEVELOPER
files each phase within the two (2) year extension period provided in this Agreement, as
envisioned herein, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Developer may
request additional extensions beyond that date contemplated above if done in
writing prior to the expiration.

The developer subsequently submitted a request for a two year extension citing continued low
demand for residential housing that was approved by the Board of Supervisors in October 2012.
As a result of that extension, the map will expire on September 6, 2014.

The developer has been working diligently to complete improvement plan design and final
mapping for the first phase of Clearview Ridge, and had originally intended to record a map
prior to the September 6, 2014 expiration. The improvement plans and final map are under
review with the City now, and are very near completion in anticipation of meeting that original
deadline. The developer has requested additional time to allow them to secure the necessary
bonding for the project. Bonding for subdivision improvements is a requirement by the City prior
to the recordation of a final map in the event that those subdivision improvements have not
been previously constructed. Bonding or providing other acceptable financial security for
improvements is very common for final subdivision maps.

The developer submitted a written request for extension of the map to the Planning Division on
August 1, 2014 in accordance with the Development Agreement. A copy of this written request,
which also details what the developer has completed toward final map recordation to date, is
attached. A copy of the complete Development Agreement is also attached. Staff recommends
approval of the requested extension for one year based on staff’'s ongoing coordination with the
developer and knowledge of the extensive work that has been completed for the project to date.

If you have any questions, please contact Susan Dorr Pansky at 283-7076 or

spansky@carson.org. Thank you.

Attachments:
Extension request letter
Approved Development Agreement
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LUMOS

& AGS0OCIATES
August 1, 2014

Carson City Board of Supervisors

c/o Lee Plemel, Director

Carson City Community Development
108 E. Proctor Street

Carson City, Nevada 89701

Subject: Clearview Ridge PUD Phase 1 — Final Map
TPUD 06-146

Ladies and Gentlemen of the Board:

Lumos & Associates, Inc. (Lumos) been working with Roventini, LLC, to complete the final map and
improvement drawings for Phase 1 of the Clearview Ridge PUD in order that the final map can be
recorded. As a result of action by the Carson City Board of Supervisors on October 12, 2012, the
tentative map is scheduled to expire on September 6, 2014. This letter will serve as a formal request
for a modification of the Development Agreement to allow for a short extension of time for recordation
of the Final Map in order that required bonding for the project can be completed.

A significant effort has been underway for the past several months to meet the requirements for
recordation of the final map. As shown below, the tasks required are substantially complete and we
anticipate finalizing them in the next several weeks. Due to the significant value and complexity of the
project, Roventini, LLC, needs additional time to finalize the bonding. A summary of the tasks
completed follows:

s Final Map has been submitted for review by Carson City and NDEP, we are awaiting comments,
but anticipate the map will be ready for recordation by August 15, 2014

 Final Map has been distributed to utility companies for review and anticipate having all
signatures by August 20, 2014

» Improvement Plans have been re-submitted to Carson City after initial review. We are awaiting
comments, but anticipate the improvement drawings will be ready for approval by August 15,
2014

« NV Energy design has been secured

» Southwest Gas design has been requested and is anticipated shortly
Update of the Codes, Covenants and Restrictions has been accomplished

We appreciate your consideration of this request from Roventini, LLC, to extend the Final Map
recordation deadline by one year to September 6, 2015. This will insure an adequate opportunity to
secure the bonding and finalize the associated Improvement Agreement with Carson City.

We recognize the cooperation and assistance received from City staff during this process and hope the

Board agrees that this short extension will allow the development to become a reality. Should you have
any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Michael D. Bennett, P.E., WRS
Location Principal

800 East College Parkway, Carson City, NV. 89706 / Tel: 775. 883.7077 / www. lumosengineering.cam
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“TITLE OF DOCUMENT

ag the undersigned, hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for
recording does not contain personal information of any person or persons. (NRS 239B.030)

O 1, the undersigned, hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for
recording does contain personal information of a person or persons as required by law. State specific
law:

Signature Print Name & Title

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

CARSON CITY CLERK 1O
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BILLNO. 114
ORDINANCE NO. 2009-15

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN CARSON CITY AND ROVENTINI, LLC, REGARDING THE

DEVELOPMENT OF A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

SUBDIVISION KNOWN AS CLEARVIEW RIDGE, LOCATED WEST OF

COCHISE STREET BETWEEN WEST ROVENTINI WAY AND WEST

OVERLAND STREET, EAST OF VOLTAIRE STREET, APNs 9-263-06,

07, -08, AND -09, TO EXTEND THE APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE

MAP AND OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATED THERETO.

Fiscal effect: N/A
The Board of Supervisors of Carson City does hereby ordain:

SECTION I

WHEREAS, Carson City desires to emter into a development agreement with
ROVENTINIL, LLC concerning the development of land known as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers
009-263-06, and 009-263-07, and 009-263-08, and 009-263-09 located at 449 West Roventini
Way, West Overland Street, Voltaire Street and Roventini Way, Carson City Nevada.

WHEREAS, the Carson City Board of Supervisors finds that the contents of the
development agreement conform to the Carson City Municipal Code 17.08 and Nevada Revised
Statues 278.0203; and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that the provisions of the development agreement are
consistent with the Carson City Master Plan and the original approval of Planned Unit
Development Tentative Map.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board hereby approves, by ordinance, the attached
development agreemgnt between Carson City and Roventini, LLC for Assessor’s Parcel
Numbers 009-263-06, 009-263-07, 009-263-08 and 009-263-09, generally located north of

Overland Street, south of Roventini Way, east of Voltaire Street and west of Cochise Street,

1 FT 391966



Carson City Nevada, said agreement being attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”.
The Board further directs that the City Clerk shall cause a certified copy of this
ordinance and original agreement to be filed with the Carson City Recorder.

PROPOSED on July 2, 2009 by Supervisor Robin Williamson.

PASSED on July 16, 2009.

VOTE:

AYES: Supervisor Robin Williamson
Supervisor Shelly Aldean
Supervisor Pete Livermore
Supervisor Molly Walt
Mayor Robert Crowell

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

ROBERT L. CROWELL, Mayor

Vuitga Ve
_%/. ALAN GLOVER, Clerk-RecSrder

This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after the 19® day of July, 2009.

391966
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O 1, the undessigned, hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, heseby submitted for
recording does not contain personal information of any person or persons. (NRS 239B.030}

al, tﬁe undersigned, hereby affirm that the attached document, including any exhibits, hereby submitted for
recording does contain personal information of a person or persons as required by law. State specific
law: : ‘ :

Signature Print Name & Title
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT made and entered into this 21X day of

\{\/La.J( . 2009, by and between ROVENTINI, LLC, a Nevada limited

liability company as Developer of that certain project known as CLEARVIEW RIDGE, hereinafter

referred to as “DEVELOPER,” and CARSON CITY, a consolidated municipality of the State of
Nevada, hereinafter referred to as “CARSON CITY.”
RECITALS:

1. CLEARVIEW RIDGE, is a proposed development encompassing 3.7 acres of real
property, more or less, located in Carson City, Nevada, mt;re particuiarly described in Exhibit “A”;

2. On September 21, 2006, the Carson City Board of Supervisors approved a planned
unit development tentative map for Seventy-Three (73) single family detached units, a copy of the
official minutes and conditions of approval of such action and the May 8, 2007 clarification thereto
are attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by this reference (“THE PROJECT”);

3. On October 6, 2006 Ordinance No. 2006-07 Bill 129, was recorded affecting aZoning
Map Amendment for THE PROJECT to MFA-PU'D;

4. Due to certain market and economic conditions that have developed since THE
PROJECT tentative map approval, the DEVELOPER and CARSON CITY believethatit‘is,mutually
beneficial to enter into a Development Agreement and each mutually desire that THE PROJECT be
developéd in accordance with this Development Agreement.

5. CARSONCITY 'and DEVELOPER desire to hereinafter have the provisions of this

Development Agreement govern the development activities of THE PROJECT.

" 391966
390476
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NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, and the mutual covenants,
conditions, and promises herein contained, the parties do agree as follows:
L

PROJECT CHARACTERISTICS

THE PROJECT is a planned unit development project within the MFA-PUD zoning
designation together with all of the uses accessbry to a;ld customarily incidental to the
above-referenced zone.

Based upon the present tentative planned unit project map, THE PROJECT will be
comprised of Seyenty-Three'(73) single-family dwelling units, open space and common areas as set
forth in the approvals. The density is 19.7 units per acre.

The aforementioned approval of THE PROJECT Zoning Map and this development
’ agreement shall serve as the intent by CARSON CITY to approve the various phases of THE
PROJECT, provided that all of the requisite conditions set forth herein are met.

IL
ADMINISTRATION OF THE PROJECT

THE PROJECT shall be developed in accordance with the approvals by the Carson
City Board of Supervisors set forth in Exhibit “B” with the following characteristics and
requirements:

2.1  Phasing
THE PROJECT development is anticipated to be developed in phases. The projected

phasing plan will be sequential as depicted on the proposed phasing schedule attached hereto as
391966

390476

Exhibit “C” and incorporated herein by this reference.

JAUCW\DOSRVNTNOS.AGR WPD 2

11



Any of the final map phases undertaken by DEVELOPER may proceed concurrently
with project review and approvals to expedite the time frames for approval and recording. Nothing
herein shall restrict the overlapping of phasing and concurrent developn;énfs ér a change in the
development phasing sequence so long as the terms of this Agreement are adhered to.

As THE PROJECT is recorded in phases, the development of on-site and off-site
improvements shall correspond to the phases in question, subject to the satisfaction of the Carson
bity Public Works Director prior to recordation of the final map for each applicable phase.
. Neverthe'less, it is agreed that the completion of the looping of the water system shall be
accomplished as part of Phase I. There is an existing water main in Roventini Way that extends from

Cochise Street half way to Voltaire Street. The extension of the existing main shall be a part of the

completion of the looping system. Installation of fire hydrants for a particular phase of development .

shall be as determined by the Carson City Fire Department. Further, the sewer extension on
Overland Street shall be extended to the wéstetly boundary of each phase as that pﬁase is built.
There is an existing sewer line in Roventini Way, the extension of sewer in Roventini Way will not
be required before Phase II and shall ext;and to the westerly boundary of each phase thereafter as the
phase is built: The roadway ﬁontage improvements on Cochise Street, including pavement
widening, curb and gutter, sidewalk, drainage and street lighting shall occur in PhaseI. Construction
of the Roventini Way and Overland Street roadway frontage improvem_ents, including pavement
widening, curb and gutter, sidewalk, drainage and street lighting shall extend to the westerly most

boundary of each phase line as each phase is built.

m
n
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22  Height and Size of Proposed Buildings
All buildings shall conform to the Exhibit B conditions and Carson City standards

for MFA-PUD zoning with respect to height and size.
2.3  Utility Connections
Within THE PROJECT, telephone, gas, cable and electrical power shall be provided
by DEVELOPER to the building sites or dwelling unit and shall be placed underground to each lot
or parcel.
Public utility easements shall be granted and set forth on the final maps.
2.4  Final Map Financial Assuranceé
The approval of the anticipated final maps on each phase of THE PROJECT shall
require a bond, cash deposit, lender set aside letter, letter of credit, an irrevocable certificate of
deposit or other approyed security to ensure completion of all or any portion of the public
improvements within such phase equal to 150% of the approved engineer’s cost estimate.
DEVELOPER, at its discretion and option, may install any such public improvements within any
phase' prior to the recordation of that phase’s final map in lieu of posting such security. Public
improvements include streets, sidewalks, curb and gutter, street lighting, sewer collection system,
electric, water distribution systems, drainage system improvements and gas lines where the same are
dedicated to public agency or body. Any assurance provided shall be periodically reduced in
accordance with City approval in order that the entire assurance will be exonerated on final
completion or improvemént construction, except for a ten percent (10%) retention in accordance
with CCMC 17.11.015.

H
391966

390476

JAICWIDOIRVNTNOS.AGR WPD 4

13



25  Grading, Drainage, and Erosion Control Measures
The grading, drainage, and erosion control plan for each phase shall be submitted with

the final map for each of the various phases of THE PROJECT and shall be subject to approval by
the City. The drainage design shall'be in accordance with Title 18 Appendix, Carson City
Development Standards, Division 14 Storm Drainage.
2.6  Restrictive Covenants

Prior to the filing of the final map for the first phase of THE PROJECT,
DEVELOPER shall prepare and submit to the City, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
(CC&Rs) intended to apply to THE PROJECT. Said CC&Rs shall be reviewed by the Carson City
Planning Division.

2.7  Expiration by Inaction

This Agreement adopted pursuant to CCMC 17.08. requires that THE PROJECT shall

be diligently pursued and the approvals referenced above (if no extension has been granted) shall
expire if the final map and cc;mmencement of construction for Phase 1 of THE PROJECT is not
recorded and begun by September 6, 2012. If the map for Phase 1 is recorded prior to September 6,
2012, this Agreement shall automatically extend the time for an additional two (2) year period from
said date within which the next succeeding map for the next succeeding phase must be filed. So long
as DEVELOPER files each phase within the two (2) year extension period provided in this
Agreement, as envisioned herein, this Agreement shall remain in fuli force and effect. DEVELOPER

may request additional extensions beyond that date contemplated above if done in writing prior to

expiration.
i ' 391966
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2.8  Further Covenants
CARSONCITY sha]lnotreql;ireany payments, contributions, economic concessions,
or other conditions for approvals, cox;templated within or by this Development Agreement other than
as provided herein, or as provided in the Board of Carson City Supervisor’s approval of September
21,.2006. Nothing set forth in this paragraph is to be construed to mean that Carson City can not
.charge its standard pérmit fees. |
2.10 Mutual Cooperation
CARSON CITY shall cooperate with DEVELOPER to obtain all necessary approvals,
permits or -to meet other requirements which are or may be necessary to implement the intent of THE

PROJECT hpproval in this Agreement. Nothing contained within this paragraph, however, shall

require CARSON CITY or its employees to function on behalf of DEVELOPER nor shall this -

Agreement be construed as an implicit pre-approval of any further actions required by CARSON
CITY.

2.11 Variances
As part of the approval of THE PROJECT, the DEVELOPER and CARSON CITY

agreed that to avoid piecemeal, individual variance requests that THE PROJECT would be allowed
the variances as set forth in the approvals attached hereto as Exhibit B. |
I
PUBLIC SAFETY COMPONENTS
3.1 Fire

Aﬂ construction shall be in accordance with the Nevada Fire Code and applicable

Carson City requirements. . 391966
6 390476
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The pfoject shall be connected to the Carson City water system for fire suppression service,
including construction of the necessary improvements to the satisfaction of CARSON CITY.
32  Lighting
The DEVELOPER shall install lighting as set forth in the approvals in Exhibit B.
PROJECT WATER’ANb WASTEWATER SYSTEM COMPONENTS

The DEVELOPER shall comply with the provisions of the Carson City Municipal
Code, and make a perpetual offer of dedication of the sewer system, and water system sufficient to
provide fire and domestic flows, to the satisfactioni of the Carson City Public Utility Department. The
project subdivision shall be connected to the-Carsoﬁ City water system for domestic service. The
project shall be connect.ed to the Carson City wastewater treatment plant for sewer which equates
to a mutltifamily rate service.

CARSON CITY agrees that water and sewer connection fees for the individual liviﬁg
units will be based on the apartment rate of 0.5 equivalent residential customer as set forth in CCMC
12.01.030 and 12.03.030. However, the water connection fees for irrigation of pxiv'ate. yards,
commonly owned landscaping, street landscaping, or any other project landscaping shall be in
addition to the connection fees for the living units. The irrigation water usage shall be estimated by
a qualified landscape design professional based on numbers of proposed sprinklers and drip heads,
flow rates of devices to be installed, and hours of daily, weekly and seasonal operation anticipated.
The daily irrigation water demand for use in determining connection fees shall be the estimated
annual volume in gallons divided by 365 days per year. The water connection fees for irrigation

shall be payable upon issuance of the site improvement permit for the given phase of development.

391966
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V.
OPEN SPACE
The DEVELOPER will provide all open space and common area as approved in Exhibit B.
VI
STREET IMPROVEMENT COMPONENTS
6.1  Curbs/Gutters
The DEVELOPER shall build all street improvements, including pavement widening,
curb and gutters, sidewalks, drainage and street lighting to City standards as set forth in Exhibit B.
Phasing of street improvements shall be in accordance with 2.1 of this Agreement.
6.1 Dedications
‘The DEVELOPER will dedicate the corners of THE PROJECT to accommodate the

intersection radii at the back of the sidewalks for each Phase of the project as set forth in Exhibit B

VIL
PRO CONSTRUCTION S

All construction of THE PROJECT shall be done in accordance with the Standards -

Specification For Public Works Construction as adopted by CARSON CITY and all their applicable
state-and local codes, ordinances and statutes except as varied by the Project Approvall

The DEVELOPER may not apply for building permits until such time as the
DEVELOPER has recorded a final map either through the completion of the improvements, or
posting financial assurances for such in:;provements, for any applicable phase of THE PROJECT.
These improvements shall include those improvements applicable to that phase including paved

streets, curbs, gutters, underground utilities, water, sewer and drainage.
391966
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7.1 Grading and Slope
. The DEVELOPER shall provide CARSON CITY with a development plan that

specifies grading practices, extent of grading allowed at one time, a dust suppression pr;Jgram, and
erosion control and revegetation measures that effectively mitigate blowing dust and soil erosion
problems ass.ociated with development of the site to the satisfaction of CARSON CITY. The
applicant shall obtain an Air Quality permit and implement the approved plan and prévide the State
of Nevada or CARSON CITY with financial security for the required mitigation measures. The
Developer shall obtain a Storm Water Pollution Prevention Permit from the State of Nevada prior
to commencement of land clearing or grading activities.
VIIL |
DEFAULTS. REMEDIES, TERMINATION
8.1  General Provisions
Subject to extensions of time by mutual consent in writing, failure or unreasonable
delay in performing any term or proviéion of this Development Agreemernit shall constitute a default.
In the event.of alleged default ;)r breach of any terms or conditions of this Development agreement,
the party alleging such default or breach shall give the other party not less than thirty (30) days notice
in writing, specifying the nature of the alleged default and the manner in which said default may be
satisfactorily cured. During any such thirty (30) day period, the patty charged shall not be considered
in default for purpeses of termination, or institution of legal proceedings, or issuance of any Building
permit.
After notice and expiration of the thirty (30) day period, the nondefaulting party to

this Development Agreement, at its option, may institute legal proceedings pursuant to this
391966
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Agreement. Following notice of intent to terminate, the matter shall be scheduled for consideration

and review by CARSON CITY.

Following consideration of the facts and evidence presented in said review before:

CARSON CITY, either party alleging: the default by the other party may give written notice of
termination of this Development Agreement to the other party.
Evidence of default may also arise in the course of periodic review of this
-Development Agreement. If either party determines that the other party is in default following the
completion of the normal periodic review, said party may give written notice of termination of this
Development Agreement as set forth in this section, specifying in said notice the alleged nature of
the default, and potential actions to cure said default where appropriate. If the alleged default is not
cured within sixty (60) days or within such longer period specified in ﬁe notice, or if the defaulting
party waives its right to cure such alleged default, this Development Agreement shall be deemed
terminated. |
It is hereby acknowledged and agreed that any portion of THE PROJECT which is
the subject of a final map shall not be affected by or jeopardized in any respect by any subsequent
default affecting THE PROJECT. In the event CARSON CITY does not accept, review,. approve or
issue necessary pérmits or entitlements for use in a timely fashion as defined by this Development
Agreement, or as otherwise agreed to by the parties, or CARSON CITY otherwise defaults under the
terms of this Development Agreement, CARSON CITY agrees that DEVELOPER shall not be
obligated to proceed with or complete THE PROJECT, or any phase thereof, nor shall resulting
delays in DEVELOPER’s performance constitute grounds for termination or cancellation of this

Development Agreement.

391966
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8.2  Enforced Delay, Extension of Time of Performance
In addition to specific provisions of this Development Agreement, performance by

either party hereunder shall not be deemed to be in default where delays or-defaults are due to war,
insurrection, strikes, walk-outs,. riots, floods, earthquakes, avalanches, inclement weather, fires,
casualties, .acts of God, governmental restrictions -imposed or mandated by other governmental
entities; not parties to this Agreement, enactment of conflicting state or federal laws or regulations,
new or supplementary environmental regulation, litigation, or similar bases for excused performange.
If written notice of such delay is given to CARSON Clﬁ within thirty (30) days of the
commencement of such delay, an extension of time for such cause shall be granted in writing for the
period of the enforced delay, as may be mutually agreed upon. In addition to any other rights or
. remedies; either party may institute legal action to cure, correct or remedy any defauit, to enforce any
covenant or agreement herein, or to enjoin any threatened or attempted violation. Carson City shall
not be held liable to the Developer for damages (actual, incidental or otherwise) as a result of its

failure-to-review or appreve permits and entitlements in a timely manner.

IX.
MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 .Carson City Code

THE PROJECT shall comply with all ordinances and fees adopted by CARSON

CITY, applied on a uniform basis to all development projects in CARSON CITY.

. Final maps shall comply with the Exhibit “B” conditions and be recorded in

accordance with all applicable CARSON CITY ordinances.

The proposed development shall be in accord with the objective of Title 17 of Carson

391966
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_City Municipal Code.
Should any provision of this Agreement be deemed to be in conflict with the Exhibit
“B” conditions of approval, the Exhibit “B” conditions shall control.
- 9.2  Cost Reimbursement |
The DEVELOPER may be entitled to pro rata reimbursement from adjacent property
owners for water and/or sewer lines constructed by DEVELOPER, subject fo requirements and
limitations contained in CCMC 12.01.210 and 12.05.050.
X.
- APPLICABLE LAW AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES
This Development Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the
- laws of the State of Nevada. Should any legal action be brought by either party relating tq this
- Development Agreement or to enforce any provision herein, the prevailing party of such action shall
be entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs and such other costs as may be fixed by the
court.
XI.
SUCCESSORS SIGNS
The parties hereto agree that the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall bind
and inure to the benefit of the parties’ successors and assigns.
XII.
ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect

to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all other agreements, written or oral, between the parties

331966
12 33930476
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with respect to such subject matter.
X1

. HOLD HARMIESS AND INDEMNIFICATION

DEVELOPER hereby agrees to, and shall hold CARSON CITY, its elective and

- appointive boards, commissions, officers, ‘agents and employees harmless from any liability for .

damage or claims for property damage which may arise from DEVELOPER’s or DEVELOPER’S
contractors’, subcbntra_ctors ’, agents’, or employees’ operations under this Development Agreement,
whether such operations by DEVELOPER or by any of DEVELOPER’s contractors, subcontractors,
or _by any one or more person directly or indirectly employed by, or acting as agent for DEVELOPER
or any of DEVELOPER’s contractors or subcontractors. DEVELOPER agrees to, and shall- defend
CARSON CITY, its elective and appointive boards, coxﬁmissions, officers, agents and employees,
from any sults or actions af law or in equity for damage caused or alleged to have been caused by
reason of the aforesaid operations.
| XIv.
PROJECT AS PRIVATE UNDERTAKING

It is specifically understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto that the
subject PROJECT is a private development and no partnership, joint venture or other association of
any kind is formed by this Development Agreement. The only relationship between CARSON CITY
and DEVELOPER is that of a government entity regulating the development 'of private property

within the parameters of applicable law and the owner of such private property.

H
/- . . 391966
J:\tcvs;\nwavmome&wm 13 390476
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XV.
- FURTHER ASSURANCES
Inthe event of any legal action instituted by any third party or other government entity
- or official :haué;ging this Development Agreement, CARSON CITY and DEVELOPER shall
cooperate and use their best efforts in defending any such action.

Effective this llfjrday of \(\AA-J(}J/‘ -, 2009.

ROVENT]NI LLC, aNevada - CARSON CITY, a consolidated municipality

By:

ROBERT CROWELL, Mayor

BARBARA RENTERIA, Managmg Member
Approved as to form.
CARSON CITY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

By:

391966
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STATE OF NEVADA )
: ss.
CARSON CITY )

On__ i;g e g‘w ' » 2009, personally appeared before me, a notary

public, ERNESTO FLORES, personally known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that he is a Managing Member of
of ROVENTINL, LLC, aNevada limited Liability company, and who further acknowledged to me that

he executed the foregoing Development Agreement on behalf of said company.

PG W W W W W W W W W

JOHN R. BROOKS
Notary Public - Stats of Nevada
Qs gpoiatasat Becried fs Concty of Caycn Gy
97133 iy Aopokatmed Explres July 8 2009
STATE OF NEVADA )

. SS.
CARSON CITY ) -

~t ,
On__ < iﬂ AT g-r > 2009, personally appeared before me, a notary

e

public, BARBARA RENTERIA, personally known (or proved) to me to be the persbn' whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that she is a Managing Member
of ROVENTINI, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, and who further acknowledged to me that

she executed the foregoing Development Agreement on behalf of said company.

PUP W W G G W W -

, JOHN R. BROOKS
P mynat s, |
QAL Krtawt fecudsd h Doty o

33 Expires iy 8. 2009
{ srzmips S ArmatERmINE T

o

o - e

- 391966

330476
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XV.
FURTHER ASSURANCES

In the event of any légal action instituted by any third party or other government entity
or official challenging this-Development Agreement, CARSON CITY and DEVELOPER shall
cooperate and use their best effoits in defending any such action.

Effective this_ ™ day of w , 2009.

ROVENTINIL, LLC, a Nevada o CARSON CITY, a consolidated municipality

limited liability company

by 5 i W
ERNESTO FLORES, Mandging Member - ROBERT CROWELL, Mayor '

By: ' .

BARBARA RENTERIA, Managing Member

- Approved as to form:

CARSON CITY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

391966
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EXHIBIT “A™
All that real property situate in Carson City, Nevada more particularly as follows:
Parcels A, B, C and D as shown on the Parcel Map for Alba J. And
Eva A. Reese filed for record in the Office of the Carson City
Recorder on. September 15, 1992 in Book 7 of Maps, Page 1954,
Document No. 134300.

APN's: 009-263-06, 07, 08 and 09.

391966
390476

JNICWADOSRVNTNOS AGR WPD 15
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* (MEPO Rex. 1-07)

__  CARSON CITY, NEVADA

-"'-,. CONSOLIDATED MUNICIPALITY AND STATE CAPITAL

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I rE GEIYE
My 8. 2007 ; MAY 10 2007
| LUMOS & ASSOCIATES
Raridaii M. Long, P.E. '
Luimos & Associates
800 East College Pkwy

Carson City, NV 89706

Re:  TPUD 06-146 Clear View Ridge _
Clarifi¢dtions to Conditions of Approval for Tentative Map

Dear Randall:
Due to a recent change in procedure with régard to tentative map reviéw and

approval, clarification to the amended notice of decision filed with the Carson
City Cleticon Oct:19 2006 is hereby offered as follows:

® Conditions 7 through 17 were originally intended to be met by revisions to
the Tentative Map. The Developmeént Services Départment is no 1onger
requiting the Tentative Map to be revised once it Has been appioved by the
Board of Supervisors. Consequeritly, conditions 7 through 17 are to be
addressed with the final map and improvément plans.

Feel free to contact Jeff Sharp at 887-2305 exterision 1202 should you have any
questions, cominents or concerns regarding this clarification.

Sincerely,

Jeffery A. S Walter A. Sullivan
Deputy City E; Planning Director
V:\EngineeringPlanning Commission Repotts\Tentative Map\TPUD 06-146 Clear View Ridge\TPUD 06-146 391966

Clitifications tb COAs.doc

390476

ENGINEERING DIVISION e 2621 Northgate Lane, Suite54 @ Carson City, Nevada 89706

Phone: (775) 887-2300  Fax: (775) 887-2283 E-mail: engdiv@ci.carson-city.nv.us
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DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES
DEPARTMENT

B ADMINSTRATION
3505 Burd Way
Cusonav NV 89701-3498

Fx775887-2112

2627 Nortfigate Lane, Suite 6
Carzon City, NV 897061319
PR775-887-2310
F775-887-202

W CAPITAL PROSECTS
3505 Butt Way
Carson Clty, NV 85701-3453
Phe775-887-355
Px775-687-2112

I CONTRACTS

3505 ButtiWay

Carson Chy, NV 89701-3438
* PRTIS-887-2355

P 775-887-2112

B ENGNEERING DIVISION
2621 Northgate Lene, Suke 4
Carsen City, NV 89706-1319
Pl 775-887-2300
Fx775-387-283

- ¥ FLEEY SERVICES

3303 Butt Way, Buliding 2
Cacson City, NV 897013438
Ph:775-887-2356

Fx 775-887-2258

M PLANNING DIVISION
2671 Northgate Usne, Suita§2
Carson City, NV 89706-1319
Phe775-857-2160
Pc775-887-2278

B PUBLICWORKS OPERATION

(Water, Sewer, Wastowater,
Streets, Landfiil, Environmental)
3505 Betai Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph: 775-887-2355

Fx 775-887-2112

IR TRANSPORTATION
3505 Butt Way
Carson Gy, NV 897013458
| Pho7rS8e7-23S5
Fx 775-887-2112

. NOTICE QF DECISION

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consolidated Municipality and State Ca ital

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
September 21, 2006

AMENDED

A request was received, File TPUD-06-146, an application known as
Clearview Ridge from Randall Long, Lumos & Assoclates (property owner:
(Emesto Rand Renteria B. Flores ) to allow development of 75 single femily
detached units, on property zoned Single Family One Acre (SF1A) and
Retail Commeroial (RC), located at 449 West Roveritini Way, West -
Overland StreetVoltaire Strest and Roventini Way APN's 009-263-02, -03,
-4, and -05, pwsuanttomerequimn';entsofthe CarsOnCityth!ctpa!

Code.

A request was received, File AB-06-147, from Randall Long, Lufnos &
Assaciates (property owner: (Ernesto R and Renteria B. Flores ), o
abandon an approximately 600 foot long by 5 feet wide portion of the'south
right-of-way along Roventini Way and approximately 599.5 foot Tong by 5
foot wide portion of the morth right-of-way along Overland Street, on
property zoned Single Family One Acte (SF1A) and Retail Commercial (RC)
located at located at 449 West Roventini Way, West Overland
Street/Voltaire Strest and Roventini Way APN's 009-263-02, -03, -4, and
-05, pursuant to the requirements of the Carson City Municipal Code.

The Board of Supervisors conducted a public hearing on September 21,
2008, in conformance with the City and State legal requirements, and the
Board of Supervisors approved TPUD-06-146, and AB-06-147 as stated
above, on property located at 449 West Roventini Way, West Overiand
Street.Voltaire, and Roventini Way, APN's 009-263-02, -03, -04. ard -05,
based on the Conditions of Approval found in the staff Report. A revised
site plan was shown to the Board of Supervisors which indicates 73
residential units, with 6 residential units abutfing Voltair Road. The
remainder of the tentativé map remains the same as was shown to the

Planning Commission’

TPUD-05-148 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

The following shall be compieted:prior to construction permit of final
map:

3904
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Notice of Decislon TPUD-06-146 and AB-08-147

Seplefber 21, 2006
Page 2

1. The final map shall be in substantial accord with the approved Tentative Map
approved by the Board of Supervisors on September 21, 2006, and the Tentative
Map shall be signed by the Mayor,

Plarininig Commission Chairman-and the Planning Dirsctor.

2, The applicant must sign and return the Notice of Decislion / conditions of approval

- within-10 days of receipt of notification. if the Notice of Deeision Is not signed and

retumed within 10 days, the item may be rescheduled for the next Planning
Commission meeting for further consideration.

3. Water sewer and traffic reports shall be reviewed and approved by the City
Engineer. A formal letter of acceptancs is required. Recommendations of these
reporis shall be included in the subdivision hnprovements

4. The applicant shall follow all recommendations contained in the project soils and
geotechnical report. Two copies of the report shall be submitted with any
impravement plans. : '

.5. © The applicant shall adhere to all Carson City standerds and requirements for water
and sewer systems, grading and drainags, and street improvements, as outlined in
the Development Standards and other applicable Divisions and as required by the
Standard Speécifications and Details for Public Works Construction, as adopted by
Carson City. No deviations from the standards are aflowed unless specifically noted
on the approved tentative map.

6. The applicant shall obtain a dust control and stormwater pollution prevention permit
from the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP). The site.grading
‘must incorporate proper dust confrol and erosion control meastures.

The following shall be specific revislons to the Tentative Map:

7. The revised ientative map shall be reviewed and signed by the Planning Director
and City Engineer prior to improvement plan submittal. )

8. The map shall contain the following note: “A blanket PUE is hereby granted in the
comwnon areas for the exclusive purpose of allowing instalfation and maintenance
of utility faciliies to each lot at locations mutually agreed upen by the owner of

record at the time of installation and the utility company. : 39196¢
: 3904'76
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Notice of Decision TPUD-06-146 end AB-06-147
September 21, 2008
. Page3

9. Show typical cross-section for Voltaire Street. Since Valtaire is & local strest and
parking is proposed, then it should have a 23.5 foot half-street pavement width in
accordance with Carson City Drawing No. C-1.11.

10.  Show typical cross-section for Cochise Street. Cochise will be considered a 3-lane
Lurban collector with centsr two-way left tum lene, bike lanes and no parking. The.
half-strest pavement width shall be 23 fest in accordance with Carson City Drawing

No. C-1.11.

" 11. ~ Show necessary right of way dedication at the propsrty comers in order 1o
accommodate the intersection radii at back of sidewalk.

12.  Alistreets shall include strestlights, per City standards, All interﬁal lighting shall be
designed at a pedestrian scale and shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning

Division.

13. ‘Maintenance of on site improvements including alley ways, pedestrian walkways, -
storm drainage facllities, water, sewer, landscaping and comman areas will be the
responsibility of the homeowners assoclation. Snowplowing of on site areas will also
be the responsibility of the homeowners association.

14.  The survey description shall be broken down inte 40-acre 1/4 quarter section. This
site is located in the NE quarter of the NE quarter of the referenced section.

15.  Each phase of the development will have complete plans for all on site and off site
improvements necessary to complete that phase.

16.  Themap shall reflect that any common landscaped areas, including those within the
- right-of-way, are to be maintained by the Homeowners Assaciation.

17.  Therevised Tentative Map shall reflect exterior landings, porches, cantilevers, sfc.
The Tentative map shall accurately follow all components of the structure. If the
property line is to be the foot print of the structure, it shall accurately follow all

components of the structure.
“The following shall be completed prior to final map:

18.  Prior to submittal of any-final map or parcel maps, Development Engineering shall
review and approve all on-site and off-site improvements. 390476

19, A’will serve” letter from the water and wastewater utilities shall be providéd ic‘? tﬁs} 366
Nevada Health Division prior to approval of the final map.
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Notice of Decision TPUD-06-146 end AB-08-147
September 24, 2006
Page 4

20. Prior to the recordation of the final map for any phase of the project, the
improvements associated with said phase must either be constructed and approved
by the city, or the specific performance of said work secureéd by providing the city

. with a proper surety in the amount of 150% of the engineers estimate. In either
case, upon acceptance of the :mprovements by the city, the developer shall provide
the city with a property surely in the amount of 10% of the engineers estimate to
sscure the Developers obligation to repair defects In.workmanship and 1 materials

which appesr in the work within one year of acceptance by the city.
The following shall be lnpluded with the design of constructionimprovement plans:

21.  Strest lighting is required along all frontages in accordance with Carson City
Development Standards (CCDS) 12.14.

22.  In accordance with CCDS 12.10 and 12.11.10, pavement sections shall be based
on subgrade strength values determined by Resistance (R) Value or California
Bearing Ration (CBR) as shown in the Soils Engineering Report. Refer to CCDS
Division 17 for solls report requirements. In no case shall the proposed pavement
-section be less than the mmlmum section prescribed in standard drawing 0-1,1 1.

23.  Storm drainage facility improvements shall be designed in accordancs with CCDS
Division 14.' A Technicat Drainage Study is required with submittal of lmprovement
Plans in accordance with CCDS 14.9 through 14.10..

24.  On site storm runoff detention shall be sized to limit flows from a 5-year storm (Q5)
to the pre-developed condition, in accordance with CCDS 14.1.8.

256. Water mains shall be extended along all street frontages in accordance with CCDS
16.1.1.

26. Sewer mains shall be extended along Roventini Way and Overland Street.

27.  Significant downstream sewer main extension is necessary along Cochise Street,
Appian Way, and Junction Drive, and crossing at South Carson Street in order to
provide service to the side. Coordination with neighboring developers is advised.

28.  Public water mains will not be allowed within the private alley ways per NAC 445A.
All water service meters shall be located within the street right of way or public
utilities easement adjacent to the strest in accordance with CCDS 15.3.1.4. 190476

29.  Private sewermains may be located within the private alley ways, with mamtenance
responsibility by the homeowners association. 391966
32



Netice of Decislon TPUD-08-148 and AB-06-147
September 21, 2008
Page &

30.  The Landscaping proposed on site shall be in compliance with CCMC Development
Standards Division 3, Landscaping. ,

31 . Municlpal waterand sewer facilities, as well as natural gas, electric, telephone and
cable television services shall be extended to serve the development.

The following conditions to'becompleted priorto submitting forcorstruttion periilt
or final map:

" 32, Final improvement plans for the development shall be prepared in accordance with
CCDS Division 19 and the Standard Specifications and Details for Public Works

Construction, as adopted by Carsori City.

33. A stand alone Operation and Maintenance (O&M) manual shall be prepeared for
private storm drainage facllities, submitted fo the City for review and acceptancs
prior fo recording of the final map. This manual will assist the homsowners

association with required maintenarice.

34.  The applicant shall obtain a dust control and stormwater pollution prevention permit
from the Nevada Division of Environmental Protection (NDEP). The site grading
must incorporate proper dust control and erosion control measures.

The following must be submitted or included with the final subdivision map”

35.  These notes shall be added to the final map: : ‘
A. . “Thése parcels are subject to Carson City’s Growth Management Ordinance

and all property owners shall comply with provisions. of said ordinance.”
B. °All development shall-be in-accord with Tentative Map (TPUD-06-146)."

36.  Allstrest names shall.be reviewed and appraoved by Carson City’s GIS Department. '
- The approved names shall be shown on the final map. _

37.  Allfinal maps shall he substantially in accordance to the Directors satisfaction with
the approved tentative map.

38. Al other departments and State agencies conditions of approval, which are
attached, shall be incorporatgd as conditions of approval.
390476

39. A copy of the signed Notice of Decision. 391966 '
40.  Evidence from the City Health Department and Fire Department that the applicable
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Notice of Decision TPUD-05-146 and AB-06-147
Septembei 21, 2008
Page 6

department’s requirements have been satisfied, including but not fimited to the

* location of ali fire hydrants.

The following are general conditions:

46.

47.

49.

- 80.

Al disturbed areas are required to have a palliative applisd for dust control. Any and
all grading shall comply with State and City regulations. :

Building permits for home construction shall not be issued until strests and
infrastructure improvements are deemed substantially complete by the City
Engineer.

Hours of construction shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m., Monday through

Friday, and 7:00 a.m. fo 5:00 p.m. on Saturday and Sunday. [ the hours of
-construction are not adhered to, the Carson City Building Department will issue a
warning for-the first violation, and upon a second violation, will have the abifity to
cause work at the slte to ceage immediately. .

AFinal Subdivision Map for the property must be recorded within two ysars of the
‘date of Tentative Subdivision Map approval by the Board of Supervisors. The
applicant is responsible for complying with the required condition of approval and
submitting a final map that complies to all conditions of approval at least 30 days
prior to the tentative map expiration date. Aone-year extension of the tentativemap
approval pericd may be granted by the Board of Supervisors upon written request
at least 30 days prior to the tentative map expiration date.

Snow removal-within C!eér View Ridge PUD will be the responsibility of the
residents/HOA and will not be performed by Carson City.

Pursuant to CCMC 17.05.030(11), the Tentative Map shall show the layout of the
water, sewer and storm drain system.

Each residence will pay the storm drain utilify fee at the residential rate.

The maximum number of residential lots is 75 for Clear View Ridge. Any increase
will require a new Tentative Map.

Application TPUD-06-146 is subject to the approval of application AB-06-147 and

391366
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Notice of Dedsion TPUD-08-146 and AB-08-147

September 21, 2006
Page 7

5‘1. Mail cluster boxes shall be dispersed throughout the pro;ect.. The locations shall be
approved by the Engineering Division, Planning Division and the United States
Postal Service. :

52.  The construction and development of all approved amenities, including open space
and support facilities shall ocour no later than the construction or development of

-twenty-five {hirty-one percent of the-dwelling units.

§3. Building plans for individual units shall be in substantial compllance with plans
submitted with the tentative PUD application.

"~ 54, The Planning Director and the District Atiorney’s ‘Office shal! approve the
dsvelopment’s CC & R’s prior to the recording of the first final map.

65. Allfencing shall meet the requirements of CCMC Development Standards Division
. -1 ° )

66. The applrwnt will work with JAC and Prideifitis determlned addmonal stops would
~ be beneficial to the area. :

57. Noparkingis allowed on any private su'eetlalleyway

Stipulation: The applieant representative stipulated that a modified site plan with 73
residential units (six units abutting Voltair Road with additional open space) would be
utilized to meet the concemns of the Board rather than the 75 residential unit site plan, as

shown at the Plannmg Commnsslon meeting, .
RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

-1 Applicant shall provide all coirected legal descriptions, survey information and
documentation necessary for the recordation of this action. S

2. . Existing mail cJuster boxes shall be relocated to a new location approved by the
United States Postal Service and the Engineering DIWSION prior to issuarice of the
first-building permit on this site. -

3. Applicant shall provide required documents and exhibits for the abandonment of the
existing public utility easements behind .the right-of-way being requested for
abandonment. Easement abandonment applications are available at the Planning
Division. Prior to recordation of the right-of-way abandonment the abandonment of
public utility easement application and related documents must be reviewed and .
approved for recordation by the City. 330476

i 39198§ 5



Nofice of Decision TPUD-08-148 and AB-06-147
. September 21, 2006
Page 8

4, Applicant shall provide required documents and exhibits to dedicate new public
utility easements behind the new right of way lines. Dedication documents and
exhibits shall be submitied and approved for recordation by the City prior to
recordation of the abandonment of public right-of-way.

5. The abandonment i |s for:

APN: 008-263-02;

APN: 009-263-03:

APN: 008-263-04

APN: 009-263-05

The total area of the proposed abandonment is apprmdrnately
1,617 square feet more or-less.

The total area of the proposed abandonment is approximately
1,617 square fest more or less. -

The total area of the proposed abandonment is approximately
1,618 square feet more or le'ss. ‘

The total area of the proposed abandonment is appro)omately
1 144 square feet more or less.

é. Public utility easements will be maintained over the subject right-of-way for the
‘continued provision and mamtenance of existing uﬂlmes, until additional wntten

mfonnatxon is provided.

This decision was made on a vote of 3 Ayes, 2 Nays (TPUD-06-146)

This decision was made on a v

Walter A. Sulliv

of 5 Ayes, 0 Nays (AB-06-147)

Planning and Community Development Director

WAS/df

390476

Mailed:__{O/20 /06

By: __RINT" 391966
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Notice of Decision TPUD-08-146 and AB-06-147
September 24, 2008
Page 9

PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN THIS NOTICE OF DECISION WITHIN TEN DAYS OF
RECEIPT.

. APPLICANT and/er OWNEﬁ SIGNATURE - . DATE

Applicant and/or Ovmer Printed Name

RETURN TO

Carson City Planning Division -
2601 Northgate Lane, Suite 62
Carson City, NV 89706

3904'76
' 391966
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Approved Tentative Subdivision/PUD Maps with Lots Pending to Record

Approval | Expiration | Extension Remaining
Development Name Date _ Date |Available to:| File No. Lots Notes
- *Extensions may be granted per development agreement. The last|
Silver Oak PUD Oct-93| 4/23/2015|Yes* P-93/94-1 466|Final Map was recorded on 4/23/2013.
* Extensions may be granted per development agreement. The last
Schulz Ranch Oct-05] 8/7/2016]8/7/2018* |TSM-05-144 324|Final Map was approved by the Board on 8/7/14.
Clearview Ridge Sep-06] 9/6/2014|Yes* TPUD-06-146 73|* Extensions may be granted per development agreement.
Schulz Investments Aug-14| 8/7/2018|No* TSM-14-022 6|Unless the time is extended with a development agreement.
Ross Park PUD Mar-07| 3/15/2016|Yes* TPUD-07-010 23|" Extensions may be granted per development agreement.
Total: 892

Updated Aug. 8, 2014

S H:\PingDept\Growth Management\TSM.expiration.table



